### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date			
Dale Oehlerking	10/15/2008			

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	International Engine Intellectual Property Company LLC
Street Address:	4201 Winfield Road
City:	Warrenville
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60555

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number						
Арр	lication Number:	12550628						

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)753-3982

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 630-753-5000
Email: ptinfo@navistar.com

Correspondent Name: INTERNATIONAL ENGINE INTELLECTUAL PROPER

Address Line 1: 4201 WINFIELD ROAD

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 1488

Address Line 4: WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS 60555

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: D6394 N419

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jack D. Nimz

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=D6394Assignment8-31-09#page1.tif source=D6394Assignment8-31-09#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023170 FRAME: 0238

500950106

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Dale Oehlerking, 39w346 Cambridge Ct., St. Charles, IL 60175

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) has invented certain new and useful improvements in INTERNATIONAL Docket No. D6394 entitled:

## **Intake Manifold Oxygen Control**

for Dec	which I laration	ne is and l	about to ma Power of Atto	ike me	applic y exec	atio :ute	n foi d by	r Letters ASSIGN	Patent IOR on	in the the	United	d States, sa y of	uid appli		n havin 2008,	g a
or i	s iden	tified	subsequent filed	to	filing	in	the	United and	States	Patent	and	Trademark	Office	as	Serial	No.
plac and	ting und e of but interest	der th sines: t in ar	AS, INTERN. e laws of the s at 4201 Win nd to the afor a and any for	St nfie esa	ate of ld Roa id inve	Illir Id, 1 entic	iois, Narr	(hereina enville, li	fter refe Ilinois 60	rred to a	as IN desir	TERNATION ous of acqui	IAL) hav	ving entir	its princi e riaht. i	ipal title

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from INTERNATIONAL, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to INTERNATIONAL said invention or inventions, said application, divisional applications thereof, continuation applications thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted therefor, and any reissue or reissues, or extension or extensions thereof, together with the right to file applications in, and to acquire Letters Patent in, all countries foreign to the United States in the name of INTERNATIONAL or as it may direct, and to claim for such foreign applications and Letters Patent the priority date of filing of the said International or United States application under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the European Patent Convention in the countries in which it applies.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application, or any division or divisions or continuations thereof to INTERNATIONAL as assignee of the entire interest.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes INTERNATIONAL to insert the serial number and date(s) of execution of said application into this document after execution thereof.

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that he will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or inventions, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country in INTERNATIONAL, and that if INTERNATIONAL desires to secure a division, reissue, reexamination, or renewal of any such Letters Patent, that a disclaimer relating thereto should

1

be filed, or make application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that he will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and does all lawful acts requisite for the application for such division, reissue, reexamination, or extension and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or foreign patent application without further compensation, but at the expense of INTERNATIONAL.

ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agrees that he will, at any time, upon request, communicate to INTERNATIONAL any facts relating to said invention or inventions and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of INTERNATIONAL, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs and legal representatives.

**Notary Public** 

OFFICIAL SEAL
PEARL A SCHOENBERGER
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/08/10

2

RECORDED: 08/31/2009